Cash and cash equivalents included highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

c)

Marketable Securities

Marketable securities are recorded at market value as they are considered available-for-sale.

d)

Mineral Properties and Change in Accounting Policy

During the fourth quarter of 2009, the Company changed its accounting policy for exploration costs by expensing the
costs as incurred as it more accurately reflects the exploration industry.  The change was effective on January 1, 2009
and applied retroactively.  In the prior years, the  Company capitalized the acquisition cost of mineral properties and
deferred exploration and development expenditures directly related to specific mineral properties, net of recoveries
received. Management believes that this treatment provides a more relevant and consistent depiction of the asset base
of the Company prior to establishing the economic feasibility of its resource base.

These changes have been applied retrospectively and the resulting restatements to amounts for the years ended
December 31, 2008 and 2007 are as follows:

Edgar Filing: RADIUS GOLD INC. - Form 6-K

62

As Previously
reported December

31, 2008 Restatement
As Restated as at

December 31, 2008
Mineral properties $   13,874,003 $   (9,438,091) $   4,435,912
Future income tax liability 886,000 (701,000) 185,000
Deficit, opening 25,045,176 10,121,988 35,167,164
Exploration expenditures - 3,655,231 3,655,231
Write-off of mineral properties 5,741,075 (5,591,128) 149,947
Income tax recovery (loss) 551,000 (551,000) -
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.12) (0.09)

Radius Gold Inc.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2.

Significant Accounting Policies � (cont�d)

d)

Mineral Properties and Change in Accounting Policy � (cont�d)

As Previously
reported December

31, 2007 Restatement
As Restated as at

December 31, 2007

Edgar Filing: RADIUS GOLD INC. - Form 6-K

63

Deficit, opening $   22,220,517 $   8,414,254 $   30,634,771
Exploration expenditures - 2,976,613 2,976,613
Write-off of mineral properties 784,879 (784,879) -
Income Tax Recovery (loss) (547,000) 484,000 (63,000)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.05) (0.09)

Consistent with prior periods, mineral property acquisition costs are capitalized and include the cash consideration
paid and the fair value of common shares issued on acquisition, based on the trading price of the shares on the date of
the agreement to issue the shares.

Recoveries for option payments or shares received are recorded on receipt, as the payments or shares received under
the agreement are made at the sole discretion of the optionee. Proceeds from the sale of minerals recovered during the
exploration stage are recorded when title to the minerals passes, the proceeds are reasonably determinable and the

[…]

consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2009, except as described in �Changes in
Accounting Policies� below. They are considered appropriate in the circumstances, but are subject to judgments and
uncertainties inherent in the financial reporting process.

Changes In Accounting Policies

Edgar Filing: RADIUS GOLD INC. - Form 6-K

125

Mineral Properties

During the fourth quarter of 2009, the Company changed its accounting policy for exploration costs by expensing the
costs as incurred as it more accurately reflects the exploration industry.  The change was effective on January 1, 2009
and applied retroactively.  In the prior years, the Company capitalized the acquisition cost of mineral properties and
deferred exploration and development expenditures directly related to specific mineral properties, net of recoveries
received. Management believes that this treatment provides a more relevant and consistent depiction of the asset base
of the Company prior to establishing the economic feasibility of its resource base.

These changes have been applied retrospectively and the resulting restatements to amounts for the years ended
December 31, 2008 and 2007 are as follows:

As Previously reported
December 31, 2008 Restatement

As Restated as at
December 31, 2008

Mineral properties $   13,874,003 $   (9,438,091) $   4,435,912
Future income tax liability 886,000 (701,000) 185,000
Deficit, opening 25,045,176 10,121,988 35,167,164
Exploration expenditures - 3,655,231 3,655,231
Write-off of mineral properties 5,741,075 (5,591,128) 149,947
Income tax recovery (loss) 551,000 (551,000) -
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.12) (0.09)

As Previously reported
December 31, 2007 Restatement

As Restated as at
December 31, 2007

Deficit, opening $   22,220,517 $   8,414,254 $   30,634,771
Exploration expenditures - 2,976,613 2,976,613
Write-off of mineral properties 784,879 (784,879) -
Income Tax Recovery (loss) (547,000) 484,000 (63,000)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.05) (0.09)

Consistent with prior periods, mineral property acquisition costs are capitalized and include the cash consideration
paid and the fair value of common shares issued on acquisition, based on the trading price of the shares on the date of
the agreement to issue the shares.

Mining Exploration Costs

Edgar Filing: RADIUS GOLD INC. - Form 6-K

126

The AcSb issued EIC-174, which provides guidance to mining enterprises related to the measurement of exploration
costs and the conditions that a mining enterprise should consider when determining the need to perform an impairment